| GARY CICCATI JILL

EDNA GARCIA EARLEY, Bar No. 195661
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT

320 W, 4th Street, Suite 430
Los Angeles, California 950013

" Telephone: (213) 897-1511

Facs?mlle (213) 897-2877

Attorney for the Labor Commissioner

BEFORE THE LABOR COMMISSIONER
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.| CASENO. TAC 4485
WINTERBOTTOM DEMKO, ROBERTO S o :
EZZBVALLI, WALTER LEE, MERIDEE | DETERMINATION OF
MANDIO, KAZ MAYEDA, DUFF CONTROVERSY '
MOSES, WILLIAM PERRY, STEVE _ '
WORTHIN GTON AND JERRY VIVIT,

Petitioners, .

V8.

ARTIST LOGIC, INC,
Respondent.

‘The abovc-onpuoned mattel a Petition to Defermine Contzovewy undm

Labor Code §1700. 44 came on 1eguleuly for heaung on May 6, 2008 and conoluded on
‘May 13, 2008 in Los Angeles, California, before the undersigned attorney for the Labor

Comnﬁssionei' assigned to hear this case. Petitioners JILL WINTERB OTTOM DEMKO,
ROBERTO BZZEVAILLI, WALTER LEE, KAZ MAYEDA, DUFF MOSES, WILLIAM

PERRY AND JERRY VIVIT, (hereinaftér, collectivel‘y referred to as “Petitioners”)
appeeired represented by Adam Levin, Esq, of Mitché_ll Silberberg & Kaupp LLP.
. :

DETERMINATION OF CONTROYERSY




"ﬁle in this matte1 the Labor Conmnssmnel her eby adopts the following decision.

 television industries and for advertising agencies (“olients”) In April 2004, Petitioners

entered into an o al contract Wlth Respondent to reples ent them as their talent agent in

- contract”). According to the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement’s Llcensmg and

- Respondent 131‘00111'ed for Petitioners p1'1or to becoming licensed as a talent agent.

Respoﬁdent.ARTIST‘LO’GIC, A California Cmpo.ratiotl (hereinafter, “Respondent”)-
-appeared represented by Craig Kokesh, its President and John M. I;Ioillcont,Esq. of
Quintana Law-Group. - ' |

Pontlonels STEVE WORTHINGTON, MERIDEE MANDIO, and GARY
CICCATI did not appear and requested that their respective petitions agamst Roslaondent
be dismissed. Aoomdmg]y, said petitions are hereby dismissed Wlthout prejudice,

Based on tlie evidence presented at this hearing and on the other papers on

| - FINDINGS OFFACT
Petitionersare storyboard artists who work in the motion picture and °

exchange for a 20% commission on all work procured by Respondent (“April 2004 01a1

Registration Unit, Respondent did not obtain'a talenf agency license until August 10,
2005, o'.ver a year after entering into the April 2004 oral contract Witij. Potitioner's to
1*opresent tliem as their talent agentv Notwithstanding, in April 2004 Whon the péu'ties
formed their agency 1elatlonsh1p, Respondent plonnsed Petitioners it would obtatn work
for them in Southern California as well as all over the United States Respondont also
submltted as eVLdence invoice reports showing that over 800 invoices: wele issued to

c]1ents for work per rformed by Petitioners from May 20, 2004 to August 9, 2005 which .

At the time the parties entered into the April 2004 oral contract, Resp ondent’

was ope1at1ng out of an office in Bl Segundo, California. Atsome point, howevel

Respondent moved its office to its President, Mr., Kokesh’ s, 1esidence, 2lso in El Segundo.

Pursua_nt'to the April 2004 oral COntract,‘Respondon_t agreed to turn over all

earnings to Petitioners, less its 20% commission, within 30 days of receiving payment -

2

NIETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY




m\lo\w_pwl\)’_“

10
11

12
13
14
15

16

17
18
19°

20
21
22
23
24
25

26

27
28

from their clients.

from the client, Despite this agreement, pa'yhnents to Pétitioncfs became increasingly late,
Conseguently; on February 6, 2007, Petitioners confronted Respondent ab 6ut oﬁtstandiﬁg
invoices. In .1'e-sponse, Petitioners Wére told that a new trend had begun between '
advertising agende’s and production compéniesto take longer in paying freelancers such
as Pctitionefs. Petitioners did not believe this explanation and took it upon themselves to
conta.ct"their clients directly on the outstanding invoices. As a result, Petitioners learned
thiat the invoices they‘ believed to be outstanding had in fact,‘been paid by most of their
clients _fo R\e'spondent months prior to the February 6, 2007 informal meeting they had

with Respondent’ Petitioners conﬁ'on’téd M. Kokesh individually showing him evidenoe

| that invoices they thought were outstandmg had-been pa1d to Respondent months prior.

Atno point in time did Mr. Kokesh deny this was frue, Mor eover, M, Kolesh responded

by stating tha_t he was sorry and had screwed up and promised 0 repay Petitioners by

| geﬁing'arloail from his family and selling his home. Mr, Kol_.ce_s,h'also explained_ that the

reason for not paying Petitioners théir eamings ina timely manner or at all, was due to
Respondent shuffling money between artists whenever it got checks and paying 't_hose

artists who needed the money more or who complained more about not receiving payment

In March 2007, Petitioners discovered that Respondent had moved from Mr. [~
Kokesh’s home in El Segundo 0 Orange County. Petitionei's t’estiﬁ'ed that they were
never informed by Respondeni of the: move and only found out when one of Respondeni S

representatives nouﬁed one of them that M1 Kokesh had sold his El Segundo home and

purchased a home in Orange County.
- In approximately April-2007, the parties memorialized an agency agreement

set vp for the purpose of Respondent paying Petitioners 'baqk all 'earnings it unlawfully

withheld (“written agency ¢ "tgréement”)' Pursuant to the written agency agreement,
Respondeni ag1 eed to make a lump sum payment of $25 000 to be spht proportionately
amongst Pentlonels Respondent also agleed to change its commlss1on structure. Instcad
of receiving 20% conunissions on Petitioners’ outstanding earnings, Respondent 8

3

* DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY




.cormission was reduced to 8.5%. The remaining 11.5% of the original 20% was to be

returned to the artist so that éach artist Would receive 91.5% of hié or her earnings (instead .
of.only .80% under the original COlmnissién structure). This conmﬁssion structure was |
designed to enable Respohdent to pay back its debt to Petitioners. The parties even hired
an accountant, Maria Lambias, to set up a trust account as required under the Labor Code
and to collect all income checks énd distribute monies according to the Wﬁtten agency
agfeenﬁnﬁ.' D,espi?e entering into thé written agency agreement, Respondent failed to ._
repay all 11}011i_es owed.  Mr. Kokesh testified that he could not honor the written agency
agreementbééause Petitioners refused to accépt any work from him after April 2007. o
_ The parties submitted spreadsheets listmg the invoices Petitioners .had not
been péid e‘amings_.' Additionally, eéch Petitioner 'subm,i.t.ted.a table listing: (1)
Respondent’s origi11§l report of invoices ﬁnpaid to the artist'; (2) Additional Unpaid .-

Invoices not included in Respondent’s original report of unpaid invoices; (3) The amount
P N N p g ° . .

|~ dBaucted as part of the artist’s percentage of'the $Q5>000 Tump sum paid by Respondent in

April, 2007; (4) Less invoice payments received éfte_r the April 2007 written agency
agreement had been-signed and which had been collected by Accountant Maria Lambias,

and (5) Less commissions paid ‘directly by clients to th@l‘ artists: The béttom of each.table.

| listéd the balance due the artist which is as follows:

Roberto Eazevall $36,456.92

Duff Moses §4523140

William Perry $17,971.34

Kaz Mayeda | $56,813.14% o | n J

'Respoi,ldent’s original report of i11voigeé unpaid to the artists was attached as an exhibit to

the written agency agreement entered into by the parties in April, 2007, As of April,

2007, thg total liability to all Petitioners (including those who have been dismissed) was
448,006.27. , : ’

} This amount is the revised amount due to.errors which were pointed out by Respondent

on eross examination. ~ '

4

' DETERDGINATION or COI\"I_‘ROVERSY




' /;alter Lee

$87,672.14°

} Jill Winterbottom Demko $18,617.36
Jerry Vivit $114,132.50
TOTAL $376,894.80

Petitioners to pay general business expenses i1 order to keep the company going.-
Addiﬁonaliy, he admijtted that he paid himself a sélary of ‘$150,0(‘DO for'the period of April
2004 to December 2004; $15»0,000 for the year 2005 ; $180,000 for the year 2006; and
$40,000 for the year 2007 (January-March only): .Mr. Kokesh also admitted that he
purchased hié home in _'C)ra.n'ge Counfy for over $1.2 million dollars but claims the home is
currently in foreclosure. .Additionally, Mr, Kolc-esh testified that Ré;spondent did not
maintain any records of conunission paylﬁents collected from Petitioners’ ;eamings. }

. Each Petitioner testified as to the approximate amount of commissions paid.-

to Respondent for the years 2004, 2005 and 2006. These amounts are as follbws:

Mr, Kokesh admitted that he used the earnings collected on behalf of

2004 ~h2005 [ 2006
Roberto Ezzevalli | $30,000 $30,000 | $30,000
Duff Moses 1 525,000-$30,000 | $25,000-830,000 | $25,000-$30,000
William Perry 825,000 - 1$25,000 | 525,000
Kaz Mayeda $20,000 $20,000 §20,000
Walter Lee $25,000-830,000 | $25,000-530,000 | $25,000-$30,000
Jil Winterbottom | $25,000° $25000 | 825000
Demko
Jerry Vivit §30,000 $30,000 $30,000
*1d..

4 : ,
1d. ‘ ,
$No testimony was given directly by Petitioner Winterbottom Demko as to her estimate of

commissions paid to Respondent on an annual basis. The amount of $25,000 is an

estimate made by the Hearin

earnings as testitied to at the%learing, ,

5

NPTIRMINATION OF CONTROVERSY

Officer based on Petitioner Winterbottom Demlo’s




10
11
12

13

14
15
16

17
18
19

20

21

22
23

24

25
26

27

28

Petitioners all testified to the ﬁnancial hardships they suffered as aresult of

Respondent unlawiilly withholding their earnings. Bnduring months of no income,
Petitioners had to cash in mutua funds bonow off credit ¢ards, out extr a—cumculm

activities for their clnld1 en, and cut other expenses just to make ends meet. One Petitioner

~was forced to l1ve off of his spouse’s earnings while she suffered from chronic fatigue,

Petitioners submit‘ted evidence establishing'that to date they have incurred $49,757.79 in |
attomey s fees in an attempt to collect the eammgs unlawfully withheld by Respondent

Petitioners filed the instant Pet1t1on to Detenmne Controver sy (“Pet1t10n”)

with the Lab01 Comm1331011e1 on June 19, 2007

- LEGAL ANALYSIS

Pet1t1onezs are stor yboard a1“c1sts “As such, they are cons1dered “artists”

under Labo1 Code §17OO 4(b)

Unlicensed Activity |
Labor Code §l700.5'111al<es it unlawful to aet' as atalent agent without

‘ license Respondent became a licensed talent agent after inform'ally meeting with

'Pet1t1o11ers regarding 1eplesentat10n and aﬂe7 plo ising them that 1t Would obtam w01l< on

their. behalf, Specifically, in an effort to get Petitioners to sign on as clients, Resp ondent
through Mr, Kokesh, verbally pronnsed Petitioners that it would get them worlk by :
obtaining a new client roster in Southern California and also proinis ed to obtain clients

throughout the United States. Respondent’s promise to procure employment for

Petitioners without first having obtained a license from the Labor Commissioner isa

violation of the Talent Agencies Act (“Act”).

Bvidence p1 esented by Respondent shows that it was also in v1olat1on of the

Act by actually procuring work f01 Petitioners prior to being licensed by the Labor -

' Commissioner. Respondent submitted invoice reports showing that over 800 mvomes_

were issued to clients duri ing the penod of May 20 2004 to August 9, 2005 for work

pe1fo1med by Petitioners which Respondent procur ed,

6

" DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY




"California.

Licensed Activity _
" Respondent also violated the Act after becoming licensed as a talent agbnt. :

The.pmpos'e of tbé'_Aot is to protect artists seeking professionél employment from the

abuses of talent agencies. Styne v. Stevens (2001) 26 Cal.4" 42, 50. Although Respoﬁdent
obtained a license from the Labor Comumissioner on August 10, 2005, it failed to operate

under the rules and regulations required of all talent agents licensed by the State of

Labo’ry Code §1700.25(a) réquires licensed talent agents to immediately

~deposit any payment of funds on behalf of an artist in a trust fund account maintained by

the agency or in the agency’s bank. The undisputed evidence,éstablishgs that Respondent | .

failed to 1_n'aii1tain such dn account until April-May 2007 when ‘Petitione_rs appointed an

aecountant to set up such an account on their behalf, .
Labor Code §1700.25(a) also requires licensed talent agents to pay their

artist clients payment of funds less the agency’s comrmissions within 30 days of feceipt.

The undiéputed evidence clearly establishes that this was not done. In fact, Petitioners still '

- have not been forwarded-funds /eamnings collected by Respondent from third parties on

their behalf, The evidence, which was subject to cross examination, establishes that

Petitioners are owed ati aggregate amount of $376,894.80.° -

Labor Code §1700.25(b) requites the licensed talent agent to maintain 'a.
separate record of all funds received on behalf of the artist and the record shall further

indicate.the disposition of funds. Respendent admitted through Mr, Kokesh that it failed

to keep such records in violation of this section,

By failing to comply with fhe aforementioned Labor Code secti ons,

‘Respondent not only violated the Act but also breached its fiduciary duty with Petitioners.

S While Labor Code §17OQ,44(6) provides that “No action or proceeding shall be brought
pursuant to this chapter with respect to any violation which is alleged to have occurre

more than one year prior to the commencement of the action or proceeding,” we find that .

| this amount reflects earnings due when the written agency agreement was entered into in
April 2007 and earnings that became due after such agreement was executed by the

parties, all within one year of filing of the Petition on June 19, 2007.
. ‘ 7 . .

DETERMINATION OF CONTROYERSY




11
12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19

20

21
22

.23

24
25
26
27
28

The evidence establishes that rather than pay back the eamings Mr, Kokesh wrongfully

| withheld from Petitioners ih accordance with the April 2004 oral econtract, Mr, Kokesh

mstead purchased a new home i in Or ange County for over a million dollars and paid
hnnself a very generous salary dulmg the years 2004, 2005, 2006 and the tlu ee month
penod in 2007 (Januzu y-Ma1 oh) During this same penod of t11ne Petitioners were all
struggling to malce ends meet by cashing i in mutual funds and bon owmg agamst their

credit cards. Petitioners testified not just .to the financial buiden they were placed under

but also testified to the emotional strain not being 'paid put on their families. It is clear

that Respondent completely disregarded the welfare of Petitioners who it was hired to
represent and-completely disr egarded its obhga‘uons under Labo1 Code §1700.25(a).
Respondent s actioris are “w111ful” within the meaning of Labor, Code §17OO 25(e). A
“willful”. wolatlon ofa cwﬂ statute occurs when the person owmg the statutory duty
1_11tent1011aHy fails to pelf_onn that statutory duty. Hale v. Mor, gcm .(1978) 23.Cal 3d 388; "
Davis v. Morris ( 1940) 37 Ca;l',App.Zd 269. He,fe, there is overwhelming evidence that

Respondent intentionally failed to disburse earnings it collected on behalf of Petitiosers in

violation ofLab01 Code §17OO 25(a) L : . C |
- . . I

Interest . .
Having found that Respondént “willfully” violated Labor Code §1700.25(a), we

find that Pétitioners ate entitled to interest on the fuﬁds wrongfully withheld at the rate of

10 percent per annum during the pCllOd of the v1ola11on per Lab01 Code §1700.25(e)(2)

which p1ov1des '

If the Labor Commissioner finds, in proc.eedings under
Section 1700.44, that the licensee’s failure to disburse
finds to an artist ‘within the time. required by
subdivision (a) was a willful violation, the Labor
Conunissioﬁer may,’ in adclitioﬁ to other relief undér _

Section- 1700.44;' order ﬂlf; following:. (2) Award

8

DETERMINATION OF CONTROYERSY -




interest to the prevailing artist on the funds
wrongfully withheld at the rate of 10 percent per

annum during the period of the vielation.

'[Emphasm added]

Attorney’s Fees ‘
Li kew1se  having found that Respondent “willfully” violated Labor Code §17OO 25,

we also find tha’c Petitioners are entltled o reasonable attorney’s fees in the sum of -

- $49,757.79 per Labor Code §1700.25( )(1) which provides:

" " If the Labor Commissioner finds, in proceedings under
. Seeﬁon 1700.44, that the licensee’s failure to disburse
funds to an artist within the time ".1'ec1ili1'ed by
subdivision (a) was a willfu] violétion the Labor
Connmssmnel may, 111 addmon to other relief under '.
ASCCTIIOH 1700.44, 01de1 the following: (1), Awaid .
reasonable ettorney’s fees to the prevailing artist,

[Empha31s added] ‘This amount is the amount 1equested by Petitioners and is suppo1 ted”

by billing 1ecmds submltted to the 11ea11ng ofﬁcel at the close of the hearing.

'-Dlsszorgement and Severablhty

In addition to 1e1111bul sement of unlawfully w1thhe1d earmngs 1nte1 est and

' ttomey"s fees, Petitioners are also 1equesung d13g01gement of all comrhissions collected

‘by Respondem based on Respondent s unlawful act1v1ty Respondent ar gues that

dlsgmgement is not appropriate but if it is awarded, Respondent requests that the Labor
Commissioner limit it to the one year prier to the filing of the instant Petition. -
Additionally, Respondent requests that the Labor Comumissioner take i1;fo oohsideration
he California Supreme Com"t’s decision in Maraﬂv.o}v. Entertainment Inc. v. Rosa Blasi
(2008) 42 Cal.4" 974 but fails to specify what lawful portions of the parties’ contract
should be pfeserved and enforeed. - ' o :

" DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY




o S T N

10
11

12
13
14

16.
17,

18
19
20
21

22

23

24 1

25
26
-7
28

| ‘invalidate an entire contract when the Aot is v101ated the Court also left 1t to the

‘the relationship \8{1";11 Pe‘titionérs (April 2004 to August 9, 2005) and therefore, violated the

10,2005 to apploxnnately April 2007 When the parties enter ed into the written agency

" Mar atlzon supra at p 996 Because the central purpose of both the April 2004 oral

1o disgorgement of commissions received by Respondent for the one year period

N/

Wlnle the Marathon court recognized that the Labm Conmussmnel may

discretion of the Lab01 Conmnssmnm to apply the doomne of severability to preserve and |
enforce the lawful p01t1011s of the parties’ contract where the facts so warrant, In the

instant action, Respondent acted as an unlicensed talent agent for approximately half of

Act during that period of time. Respondent also violated the Act while licensed (August

agreement f01 tae purpose of Resp ondent paying back the debt owed to Pctltloners)

Thus, there are no lawful portions of either the April 2004 oral contract or the written

agency agreement. As the Supreme Court explained in Marathon:

“Courts are to look to the variou’s purposes of the
éontract. If the central purpose-of the ooﬁﬁ'aot,is tainted
with illegality, then the cdllu:ziot.as a wlaole'oalmbt be
enfofded., If ,the"illegality is collateral to the main |
purpose of the contract, and the illegal pro.i/i.sion can bé L

\ o : : ,
cxtirpa’cec‘i from the contract by means of severance Or
restriction, then such severance and 1estnct10n are

applopllate [Cltatlons omltted]

contract and the written agenoy agreement herein are tainted with illegality, both contracts
cannot be enforced. In such a case, severance is not appropriate. Thus, as a consequence .
of Respondent violating the Act both before and gfter becoming Jicénsed, both contracts

entered with Petitioners are deemed void ab initio, Consequently, Petitioners are entitled

preceding the filing of the Petition (Juﬁe 19, 2006 to June 19, 2007),

10

DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY




Restitution _
Petitioners also request that we make an order of restitution of all commissions

ever collected from-Respondents, nof just those that have been ordered disgorged (i.c.,
those silbj ect to the one year statute of limitations). Petitioners rely on our 'previous

determination in Richard Pryor v. David McCoy Franklin ( 1982) TAC17 MP114, p 23 for

authority to make such an award,
“Restmltmn is defined as “act of makmg good, or of giving the equwalent for,

any loss, damage or injury; 1ndenmlﬂcat10n Asa lemedy, restifrtion is available to

prevent wijust enr 1chn1ent to correct an erroneous payment and to permit an aggrieved

party to recover deposits advanced ona cont1 act 7 As such, an aweud of 1est1tut1c>n of all
comimissions here would be above and beyond what Petltloners are due under the Labor
Code, i.e., their withheld earnings, interest, attorney’s fees and disgorgement of those

commissions paid to Respondent in the year prior 0 the filing of the Petition. While we

“made such an award in the Richard Pryor case as Petitioners point.out, it should be noted

thiat the detelnnnatlon in chhard Pr yor was 1ssued by the hearing ofﬁoel on July 27,1982 | .

and adopted by the Labor Conmnssmnel on August 12, 1982, p1101 to the passage of the

one year statute of 111n1tat10ns provided for in Labor Code §17OO 44(c).k Thus we find

that an order of restitution of all commissions evercollected by Respondent to Petitioners

as Petitioners are requesting, is now limited under Labér Code §1700.44(c ) to those

ooﬁmﬁssioné collected by Reéiaondent during the one year preceding the filing of the

Petition,” Since we hwe alr eﬂdy ordered this i the form of dlsgorgement no restitution is

'wvmded m 1h1s case,

M

i

o

g See Banon s Legal Gmdes Law chtlonauy, Third Edltlon 1991 by Steven H Gifis.
The one year statute of limitations (Labor Code §1700. 44(0) ) was added to the Labor
Code in the Jast amendment of Assembly Bill 997 dated August 26, 1982, Then Govermor

Edmund G, Brown, Jr. signed Assembly Bill 997 on August 31, 1982.
o 11 ‘

DETERMINATION OF CONTROYERSY




10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17

19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26

27"

28

table below.

. ORDER
" For the reasons set forth above, IT IS HER_EBY ORDERBD that:

1 Petitioners are awarded those funds wrongfully withheld from them

by Respondent. The total amount is $37 6,894.80 and 18 broken doiwvn in the table-below,
2, Petltlonels are entitled to inferest on the funds wrongfully withheld at |
the rate of le pefcen_t per annum during the penod of the violation per Labor Code
§1700.25 (e)(Q). Interest will be computed from Fébruary 6, 2007, the date :tllat Pgtitioneré .
coufronted Respondent about not reo_eiviné payments on time to the date this déoisioﬁ is |
issued by the Hearing Officer since the finds wrongfully withheld still have not been
rc@med to Petitioners.. The.total amount is '$5’7,824.9.6 and is broken down in the table .

below, " ;
‘ 3.v Pet1t10ne1s are entltled to 1easonable attomey s fees in the sum of -

$49,757 79 pel Labor Code §1700.25(e)(1):
4, The April 2004 oral contract and the written agency agr eement

entered into between Petitioners and Respondent are both deemed void ab initio.
Severability under Marathon Entez tczmment Inc. v Rosa Blasi (2008) 42 Cal 4" 974isnot |

applopuate in this matter. Petitioners aré therefore awalded dlsgorgement of conumissions

‘received by Re;pondent for the one year period pliacec‘ling the filing of'the Petition (June

19, 2006 to June 19, 2007). The total amount is §1 85,000:00 and is broken down in the

5, Petitioners are also entitled to recover from tlie $50,000 bond posted

by Respondent with the Lab01j' Commissioner as a condition of being licensed as a talent

agent.
m"o

VU

i
i

i/
12 -

DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY




10
11

12
13

i
. 15.
.16

17

18]
19 |

20

21

22
23

24|
25

26
27
28

Petitioner Earnings Inferest» on | Disgorgement TOTAL DUE
Unlawfully | Barnings | (Commissions) |
. ‘Withheld Withheld 6/19/06 to
| ushTe | 6siT
| $/19/08 |
| Bevani | $36456.92 | 8559339~ |830,000.00 | $72,050:31
| Moses | 84523140 || 9693961 |827,500.00 - | $79,671.01
ety |s1797134 $2,75725 | $25,000.00 | $45,728.50
Mayeda, - |$56813.14 | $8,71654  |$20,00000 | $85,520.68
Lee §87,672.14 | $13451.07 | $27,500.00 | $128,623.21
Demko | $18,61736 | $2,856.36 | $2500000 | 84647372
Vivit $11413250 |$17,510.74 | $30,000.00 | §161,643.24
TOTAL | $376,80480 | $57,824.96  |$185,00000 | $619,719.76 + Fees |

DATED; August 19, 2008  Respeotfully submitted,

EDMNA CARCIA BARTEY 1
Attorneys for the Labor Commiss

ADOPTED AS THE DETERMINATION OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER

ELA BRADSTRbET
S ¢ Labor Commlsswnel

Daed: | W\/ A /O{ By:
= o ] |

13

NRTERMINATTON OT CONTROVERSY







	BEFORE THE LABOR COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
	DETERMINATION OF CONTROVERSY 
	FINDINGS OF FACT
	 LEGAL ANALYSIS 
	Unlicensed Activity 
	Licensed Activity 
	Interest
	Attorney’s Fees 
	Disgorgement and Severability 
	Restitution 

	 ORDER



